Blanket’s deferred tax liabilities were incorrectly calculated in RTGS$ and accounted for as a monetary
item where RTGS$ deferred tax temporary differences were translated to the USD functional currency.
Gains related to the devaluation of the deferred tax liabilities were realised in profit or loss. Transactions
from 2019 to 2022 affected the deferred tax liability calculation and continued to be denominated in
RTGS$ in accordance with the legislated tax regime after the multi-currency regime was introduced. The
accounting for the deferred tax liabilities in RTGS$ with the translation to USD remained consistent in all
previous interim financial statements, yet the carrying value of the deferred tax liabilities should have been
denominated in USD rather than RTGS$. The error, stemming from January 1, 2019, was corrected from
the earliest period presented in the Consolidated Financial Statements, as presented in the table below.

Consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

For the periods ended 3 months ended June 30, 2024 6 months ended June 30, 2024

As
previously

reported Adjustment As restated

As
previously

reported Adjustment As restated

Net foreign exchange
loss

(2,014) (168) (2,182) (6,153) (911) (7,064)

Tax expense (5,151) – (5,151) (7,681) – (7,681)

Profit (loss) for the
period

10,348 (168) 10,180 13,165 (911) 12,254

Total comprehensive
income for the period 10,526 (168) 10,358 13,199 (911) 12,288

Non-controlling interests 1,919 (22) 1,897 2,605 (120) 2,485

Basic earnings (loss) per
share ($)

0.43 (0.01) 0.42 0.53 (0.04) 0.49

Diluted earnings (loss)
per share ($)

0.43 (0.01) 0.42 0.53 (0.04) 0.49

38

Consolidated statements of financial position ($’000’s)

For the period ended   January 1, 2024

As previously

reported
Adjustment As restated

Retained loss (63,172) (33,971) (97,143)

Non-controlling interests 24,477 (6,021) 18,456

Deferred tax liabilities 6,131 39,992 46,123

13. INTERNAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

13.1 Disclosure Controls and Procedures
Management, under the supervision of the Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and Chief Financial Officer
(“CFO”) designed disclosure controls and procedures (“DC&P”) to provide reasonable assurance that:

• material information relating to the Company is made known to them by others, particularly during
the period in which filings are being prepared; and

• information required to be disclosed by the Company in its annual filings, interim filings or other
reports filed or submitted by the Company under securities legislation is recorded, processed,